staff performance, and promoting compliance with legal and regulatory frameworks. The following 

is a summary of key activities and milestones achieved during the 2024/25 financial year in 

support of staff management and welfare.

Staffing

As at 18th June, 2025, the University had a total of four hundred and thirteen (413) members of 

staff. One Hundred and Twenty-eight (128) were Academic and Two Hundred and Eighty-five 

(285) were Administrative staff; of which thirty-seven (37) staff of the total were on contract terms 

as shown in Table 1.1.

Table 1.1: Total Number of Staff distributed by Terms of Appointment at Kibabii University 

as at 30th June, 2025

Tenure of